

No. 24-5999

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Daine Anton Crawley,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
Charles Daniels et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Nevada
Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00530-CSD, Judge Craig S. Denney

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
DAINE ANTON CRAWLEY IN RESPONSE TO THIS COURT'S
ORDER OF OCTOBER 22, 2025**

Zoe Ades
Erika Anclade
Student Counsel

Becca Steinberg
Brian Wolfman
Natasha R. Khan
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9549

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee

October 28, 2025

Table of Contents

Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	2
A. Defendants forfeited their <i>Heck</i> defense, and this Court should not excuse that forfeiture.....	2
B. Defendants' <i>Heck</i> defense also fails on the merits.....	8
Conclusion.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Crawley v. Nev. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 554 P.3d 240 (Nev. Ct. App. 2024) (table).....	4
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>FTC v. Consumer Def., LLC</i> , 926 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Hebrard v. Nofziger</i> , 90 F.4th 1000 (9th Cir. 2024)	1, 2, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Melnik v. Dzurenda</i> , 14 F.4th 981 (9th Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004)	3
<i>Nonnette v. Small</i> , 316 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	5
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	5
<i>Washington v. L.A. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2, 3
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	8, 9, 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 10

Other Authorities

Nevada Department of Corrections Inmate Search: Daine Crawley, https://ofdsearch.doc.nv.gov/	6
